## 504651235 11/20/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4697956

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HEXMAG, LLC	10/17/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SENTRY SOLUTIONS PRODUCTS GROUP LLC	
Street Address:	2697 INTERNATIONAL PARKWAY, SUITE 3-140	
City:	VIRGINIA BEACH	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23452	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29531854
Application Number:	29507169
Application Number:	29471453
Application Number:	29590942
Application Number:	29537203
Application Number:	29590470
Application Number:	29590473

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 757-550-3904

Email: peter@shaddock-law.com
Correspondent Name: PETER A. SHADDOCK II

Address Line 1: 638 INDEPENDENCE PARKWAY, SUITE 240

Address Line 4: CHESAPEAKE, VIRGINIA 23320

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0210-000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER A. SHADDOCK II - REG. NO. 44331	
SIGNATURE: /Peter A. Shaddock II/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/20/2017	

PATENT REEL: 044181 FRAME: 0796

504651235

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

# **Total Attachments: 2**

 $source = Hexmag-Patent\_Assignment\#page1.tif$ 

source=Hexmag-Patent\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 044181 FRAME: 0797

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement is entered into freely by and between HEXMAG, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company ("Assignor") and SENTRY SOLUTIONS PRODUCTS GROUP LLC, a Virginia limited liability company ("Assignee").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is an owner of right, title and interest in and to United States Patent Application Number 29/531,854, United States Patent Application Number 29/507,169, United States Patent Application Number 29/471,453, United States Patent Application Number 29/590942, United States Patent Application Number 29/537,203, United States Patent Application Number 29/590,470, United States Patent Application Number 29/590,473 (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to enter into this Assignment to effect the transfer of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents to Assignee.

#### AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration by Assignee, including the consideration set forth in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated October 17, 2017 by and between Assignor, Assignee and certain other parties, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Transfer and Assignment. Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including any conventional, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, renewal, continued prosecution application, or request for continued examination thereof, and in and to all related foreign and international patents and patent applications, and in and to all improvements thereon (the "Related Patents"), and including any know-how or trade secrets related to the Patents or the Related Patents, the same to be held by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns, designees, nominees and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with the right to bring all causes of action (in law or equity), claims or demands relating to ownership and rights in and to the Patents and the Related Patents including, without limitation, past, present or future infringement along with the right to seek, recover and retain any damages.
- 2. <u>Further Documentation and Actions</u>. Assignor hereby agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee any further instruments of conveyance, transfer, assignment and other documents, and to take any and all further actions reasonably deemed necessary by Assignee to vest in Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Related Patents, to give full effect to this Assignment, and to enable such right, title and interest to be recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other appropriate governmental authority or agency of the United States or any other country.

Page 1 of 2

- Successors and Assigns. This Assignment is binding on Assignor and their respective successors and assigns, and inures to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns.
- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> All matters relating to the interpretation, construction, validity and enforcement of this Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia without regard to principles of conflicts of laws.
- 5. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor and Assignee agree to do such further acts and to execute and deliver any further agreements, instruments or documents as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the purposes of this Assignment.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same Assignment. The execution of this Assignment by any of the parties may be evidenced by way of a facsimile transmission of such party's signature, or a photocopy of such facsimile transmission, and such facsimile signature shall be deemed to constitute the original signature of such party hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment or caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Assignment as of the date first above written.

Date: October 17, 2017

Assigno	<b>8.</b> ;	Assignee:
HEXM	AG, LLC	SENTRY SOLUTIONS PRODUCTS GROUI
Ву:		By: Soll Ferra
Name:	11/2/20 Arm Schelle	Name: Scott Favous
Title:	District	Title: CFO